develop, or that such a market will provide liquidity for holders of the notes. The liquidity of any market for the notes will depend upon the
number of holders of the notes, our results of operations and financial condition, the market for similar securities, the interest of securities
dealers in making a market in the notes and other factors.

S-17

Edgar Filing: United Continental Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us, will be approximately $296.8 million. We intend to use the net proceeds we receive from this offering for general
corporate purposes.

S-18

Edgar Filing: United Continental Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and short-term investments and capitalization of UAL together with its consolidated subsidiaries as of
September 30, 2013, (1) on a historical basis and (2) as adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of the notes in this offering, after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

At September 30, 2013
Actual As adjusted
(unaudited, in millions)

Cash, restricted cash and short-term investments:
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents $ 3,935 $ 4,232
Short-term investments 1,801 1,801
Restricted cash 412 412

Total cash and short-term investments $ 6,148 $ 6,445
Capitalization:
Credit facility due 2019 $ 896 $ 896
6.75% senior secured notes due 2015 800 800
Other secured debt 7,435 7,435
Capital leases 904 904
Unamortized (discount) premium and fair value adjustment 59 59

Total secured debt(1)(2) $ 10,094 $ 10,094
Notes offered hereby $ � $ 300
4.5% senior limited subordination convertible notes due 2021 156 156
6% notes due 2026 326 326
6% notes due 2028 326 326
8% notes due 2024 400 400
6% convertible junior subordinated debentures due 2030 248 248
4.5% convertible notes due 2015 230 230
6% senior convertible notes due 2029 104 104
6.375% senior notes due 2018 300 300
Other unsecured notes 105 105
Unamortized (discount) premium and fair value adjustment (230) (230)

Total unsecured debt $ 1,965 $ 2,265
Total debt $ 12,059 $ 12,359
Stockholders� equity $ 1,728 $ 1,728

Total capitalization $ 13,787 $ 14,087

(1) Does not include approximately $929 million held in escrow at September 30, 2013, relating to United�s Series 2013-1 pass through
certificates. Such escrowed funds will be used to purchase equipment notes issued by United to finance certain aircraft, which equipment
notes will be secured by such aircraft. United will record a secured debt obligation upon issuance of such equipment notes.

(2) In addition, United had available and undrawn $1.0 billion under a secured revolving credit facility as of September 30, 2013 and as of the
date hereof.

S-19

Edgar Filing: United Continental Holdings, Inc. - Form 424B2